## RECEIVED JAN. 13, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-110103

Tariff No.	9	-		:	2 Revised F	Page No.	1
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Pierce County		. G-98			
	All pages contained tariff and/or any supplies the same as, or are indicates an original.  Page Number Title Check Sheet 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	in this tariff are plements to the pefore, the issue	CHECK listed below in contariff listed on the	SHEET consecutive order his page have isage. "O" in the reserved.  Current Revision  0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	sue dates tha	it are	
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox						
Issue Date:	January 13, 2010		(For Official Use	e Only)	Effectiv	ve Date:	March 1, 2011
Docket No.	TG				By:		

Tariff No. 9			2 Re	evised Page No.	16							
Company Name/Permit Numbe	er: Harold LeMay Ente Pierce County Refu											
Service Area: Pierce County												
	<u>Item 55 Ove</u>	r-sized or Over-weight C	ans or Units									
The company reserves the righor micro-mini-can) which, upor												
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.												
\$6.71 (A) per unit.												
NOTE: For charges applying o	n overweight toters, car	ts, containers, or drop bo	oxes see item 207	7.								
	<u>lter</u>	m 60 Overtime Periods	<u> </u>									
Companies will assess addition periods. Overtime periods incl				overtime								
New Year's Da Thanksgiving D Christmas Day												
Fime is to be recorded to the note that the note is to be recorded to the note it returns to the time it returns to the note in the time it returns to the note in		minutes from the time the	e company's vehic	cle leaves								
No additional charge will be as company's convenience.	sessed to customers for	r overtime or holiday wor	k performed solel	y for the								
	Charge per hour:	\$85.00										
	Minimum charge:	\$85.00										
ssued By: Irmgard R Wilco	OX											
ssue Date: January 13, 20	10	(For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	March 1, 2011							
Docket No. TG		•	Bv:									

## RECEIVED JAN. 13, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-110103

Tariff No.	9							2	Revi	ised Page No	21	
Company Na Registered Ti	me/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay I	-	Inc. (	G-98							
rtogiotoroa 11		100 Residenti		Mor	nthly Rates (c	ontinued or	n nex	kt page)				
Rates in this item apply:												
<ol> <li>To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or</li> <li>When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.</li> </ol>												
Rates below	Rates below apply in the following service area:  Pierce County											
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Garbage		Number of	Frequency	Ga	arbage		Garbage		
Units or Type	of	With	Without		Units or Type	of	,	With		Without		
of Containers	Service	Recycling	Recycling		of Containers	Service		cycling	(	Recycling	- (1)	
1	MG			<u>4)</u>		WG		21.85	(A)	\$ 23.85		
Mini Can	WG WG		,	A)		EOWG MG	\$	14.02	(A)	\$ 16.02 \$ 10.13		
1 2	WG		,	4) 4)	65 Gal ** 95 Gal **	WG		8.13 28.59	(A)	\$ 10.13 \$ 31.59		
3	WG			4)	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$	18.22	(A)	\$ 21.22		
4	WG	\$ 37.42 (A)		4)		MG	\$	11.11	(A)	\$ 14.1	` /	
5	WG			<u>(</u> ک					` /		. ,	
6	WG	\$ 51.78 (A)	\$ 57.78 (	۹)								
No cr recept Note 2: Recy will re is \$6. Note 3: Bi-we (not r	** Company Provided   Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:  Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customers fail to set receptacles out for collection.  Note 2: Recycling program charge (in addition to garbage rate) is \$5.02. Additionally, these customers will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of \$1.22 (R) credit per month. Recycle only service is \$6.02 adjusted for cpa.  Note 3: Bi-weekly Yard Waste service is provided at an additional charge of \$5.10 per unit. Special pickup (not requiring dispatch) is \$3.50 per unit.  Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23.  Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page 23.  Recycling service rates on this page expire on: March 1, 2012											
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox											
-	January 13, 2010						Eff	ective Da	ate.	March 1, 201	1	
issue Date.	January 13, 2010		(For Of	ficial	Use Only)		LIIC	OUVE D	aic.	iviaioii i, 201	•	
Docket No. T	G	[	Date:			E	Ву: _					
				_				_	_			

9	-		-	2	Revised Page No.	22
		ises Inc. G-98				
Trade Name(s)	Pierce County Refuse					
<u>Item 100</u>	Residential Service -	Monthly Rat	es (contin	ued from pr	evious page)	
due to circumstances cart or toter more that	s outside the control of t an 20 feet in order to rea	the driver, the ach the truck.	driver is r	equired to n	nove an automated	
_		al bag, can, u	nit, toter, ı	mini-can, or	micro-mini-can	
		Rate per red	entacle			
	Type of receptacle	•	-			
	32-gallon can or unit					
	65-gallon toter					
	95-gallon toter	\$ 10.51 (A	v)			
	Yard Waste (up to 40	\$ 1.85				
	Prepaid Bag	\$ 4.26 (A	۸)			
\$5.96 (A) per can/un area in which the cus	it. Service will be rende stomer resides. Note: I	ered on the no f customer re	rmal sche quires ser	eduled picku vice to be pi	p day for the	
Irmgard R Wilcox						
January 12, 2010					Effective Date:	March 1 2011
January 13, 2010	(Fo	r Official Use	Only)		Effective Date:	March 1, 2011
	For customers on au due to circumstances cart or toter more that service is: \$3.70 per  The charge for an octon a regular pickup is  Customers may reques 5.96 (A) per can/un area in which the customer in which the custom	Item 100 Residential Service -  For customers on automated service routes: due to circumstances outside the control of cart or toter more than 20 feet in order to reaservice is: \$3.70 per cart or toter, per pickup. The charge for an occasional extra residention a regular pickup is:  Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 lb in bag). Prepaid Bag  Customers may request no more than one p \$5.96 (A) per can/unit. Service will be renderate in which the customer resides. Note: It than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for	ame/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse  Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rat  For customers on automated service routes: The compandue to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the cart or toter more than 20 feet in order to reach the truck. service is: \$3.70 per cart or toter, per pickup.  The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, ure on a regular pickup is:    Type of receptacle	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)  Pierce County Refuse  Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (conting for customers on automated service routes: The company will asso due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is reart or toter more than 20 feet in order to reach the truck. The char service is: \$3.70 per cart or toter, per pickup.  The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, on a regular pickup is:    Type of receptacle	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)  Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued from procession of the driver)  For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out a due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to more than 20 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this reservice is: \$3.70 per cart or toter, per pickup.  The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or on a regular pickup is:    Type of receptacle	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)  For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 20 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$3.70 per cart or toter, per pickup.  The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can on a regular pickup is:    Type of receptacle

Tariff No. 9	_		2	Revised Pag	je No. <u>26</u>					
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pierce County Refuse									
		Item 120 Drums								
	Type of Servi	ice Rat	o Par Nrum Par Pi	ickup						
	Regular Route Service		Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup							
	Special Pickup	\$								
	<u>Item 130 Lit</u>	ter Receptacles and	<u>Litter Toters</u>							
	Customer-owned Reco	eptacle Rate F	Per Receptacle, Per	r Pickup						
	Size or Type:	\$								
	Size or Type:	\$								
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle: Rate F	Per Receptacle, Per	r Pickup						
	Size or Type:	\$								
	Size or Type:	\$								
	<u>Item 150</u>	Loose and Bulky N	<u>Material</u>							
Special Trips: Time rates in Item 1	160 apply.									
Regular Route:		Additional cubic	onal cubic Carry Charge							
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	yards Rate per yard	Minimum Cl Per Pick		Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet					
Bulky Materials	\$ 28.03 (A)	\$ 28.03 (A)	\$ 28.03 (	A) \$	3.14					
Loose material (customer load)										
Loose material (company load)	\$ 28.03 (A)	\$ 28.03 (A)	\$ 28.03 (	A) \$	3.14					
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox										
Issue Date: January 13, 2010				Effective	Date: March 1, 2011					
	(F	or Official Use Only)								
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:		_					

Tariff No. 9		2 Revised F	Page No. 30
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse	8	
	•		
<u>lte</u>	em 207 Excess Weight Rejection o	of Load, Charges to Transport	
reasonable inspection:  (1) Appears to be over (2) Would cause appears (3) Would cause the	to reject pickup of any container, static verloaded. plicable vehicle load limitations to be e e company to violate load limitations or y impact or otherwise damage road su	exceeded; result in unsafe vehicle operation	
For the purposes of this tariff, the	e following maximum weights apply:		
Type/Size of	Maximum Weight	Type/Size of	Maximum Weight
Container, Drop Box,	Allowance per	Container, Drop Box,	Allowance per
Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)	Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)
Loose Drop Box	23,000		
Compacted Drop Box	18,500		
	<del>                                      </del>		
	ges if transported. If the container, dr		
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the follo	ges if transported. If the container, drand the marked fill line, or the top is unabwing additional charges will apply:	able to be closed, but the compa	
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the folloon	and the marked fill line, or the top is una	Type/Size of	
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the follo	ond the marked fill line, or the top is unabwing additional charges will apply:  Charge	able to be closed, but the compa	
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the follo Type/Size of Container, Drop Box,	ond the marked fill line, or the top is unabwing additional charges will apply:  Charge \$ 0.13(A) per pound	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ Per
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the folloon Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	ond the marked fill line, or the top is unabwing additional charges will apply:  Charge \$ 0.13(A) per pound Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ Per \$ Per
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the folloon Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	charge \$ 0.13(A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the folloon Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ 0.13(A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge  Per Per Per Per
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the folloon Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ 0.13(A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge  Per Per Per Per
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the folloon Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ 0.13(A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge  Per Per Per Per Per Per
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the folloon Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ 0.13(A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge  Per Per Per Per Per Per
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the folloon Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ 0.13(A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge  Per Per Per Per Per Per
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the follon Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart  All Containers	Charge \$ 0.13(A) per pound \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge  Per Per Per Per Per Per
limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the follon Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart All Containers	Charge \$ 0.13(A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per	Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge \$ Per

## RECEIVED JAN. 13, 2011 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-110103

Tariff No. 9		2	Revised Page No.	32							
Company Name/Permit Number:		98									
Registered Trade Name(s)	Pierce County Refuse										
Item 230 Disposal Fees											
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.											
Disposal site (na	me or location)	Type of Material	Fee for Di	sposal							
	dfill/LW Transfer Station	•		•							
•		Commercial Garbage	\$ 123.29 per ton	(A)							
		Car Tires	\$ 6.00 per unit	` ′							
		Truck Tires	\$ 10.00 per unit								
		Appliances	\$ 30.00 per unit								
		Demolition Debri	\$ 123.29 per ton	(A)							
		Ash	\$ 123.29 per ton	(A)							
		Asbestos	\$ 125.00 per ton								
		Sludge	\$ 123.29 per ton	(A)							
State whether fees are per yard, per appliances, asbestos, etc.) or specia			es,								
sheets as necessary.											
and Dec. 1 P.22											
ssued By: Irmgard R Wilcox											
ssue Date: January 13, 2010			Effective Date:	March 1, 2011							
•	(For Official Use Only)										
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:									

Tariff No. <u>9</u>		2 Revised Page No. 33																	
Company Name/Permit Nu	mher.	Ha	rold LeN	/lav l	Ent	arnricas	e Inc	G-	08										
Registered Trade Name(s)	mber.		rce Cou				3 1110	. •	50										
(-)																			
		lte									_	oany's V		<u> </u>					
			Non-		-							containe	r)						
Rates stated per container, per pickup																			
Service Area: Pierce County																			
Solvido Airoa. I forde County																			
		Size or Type of Container																	
Permanent Service		1 Y	Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard																
Monthly Rent (if applicab	le)																		
First Pickup		\$	27.19	(A)	\$	37.07	(A)	\$	44.51	(A)	\$	59.79	(A)	\$	74.57	(A)	\$	99.64	(A)
Each Additional Pickup		\$	14.75	(A)		20.07	(A)		26.51	(A)	\$	37.30	(A)	\$	50.57	(A)	\$	69.64	(A)
Special Pickups		\$	57.59	(A)	\$	63.27	(A)		69.95	(A)	\$	79.30	(A)	\$	90.57	(A)		105.64	(A)
Temporary Service																			
Initial Delivery		\$	21.50		\$	21.50		\$	21.50		\$	21.50		\$	21.50		\$	40.50	
Pickup Rate		\$	19.29	(A)	\$	25.50	(A)	\$	30.78	(A)	\$	42.88	(A)	\$	55.28	(A)	\$	76.94	(A)
Rent Per Calendar Day		\$	0.45		\$	0.50		\$	0.60		\$	0.65		\$	0.85		\$	1.25	
Rent Per Month																			
Lost Container**																			
			\$960			\$1,030	)		\$1,100			\$1,260			\$1,575			\$1,890	
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.																			
Issued By: Irmgard R Wil														Effe	ective D	ate:	March	า 1, 2011	
· ·						(For	Offi	cial	Use On	ly)									
Docket No. TG				Da	ıte:						Ву	/:				_			

Tariff No. 9				2 Revised Page No.	34
	_eMay Enterpris County Refuse	es Inc. G-98			
``	tem 245 Conta Non-compac Inc				
Service Area: Pierce County	_				
			Size or Type of Containe	r	
Permanent Service	32-gallon	65 gallon	90 gallon	1	
	can or unit	can or unit	can or unit		
First five grouped together	\$ 2.68 (A)		can or and		
Over 5 units grouped together	\$ 2.53 (A)			+	
ŭ i ŭ		<b>'</b>	¢ 7.02 (A)	+	
Single cans not grouped	\$ 2.68 (A)			+	
Minimum Monthly charge	\$ 14.75 (A)	) \$ 16.82 (A)	\$ 20.74 (A)		
Special Pickups:	<b>A</b> 44 40 (A)		<del> </del>	+	
One Unit	\$ 11.19 (A)				
Each Additional Unit	\$ 3.61 (A)	)			
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is unless local government requir Customer will be charged for s particular trip. No credit will be charged for s particular trip. No credit will be accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking the company provided automate available. This cart may be a company to 32 gallons. Rates so the company provided automate available. This cart may be a company to 32 gallons. Rates so the company provided automate available. This cart may be a company to 32 gallons. Rates so the company to 32 gallons. Rates so the company to 32 gallons are pair or replace.	es more frequer ervice requested given for partial ng, unlatching, e d wheeled cart r 32-gallon cart or hall be the same issing or damago	nt service or unles d, even if fewer co ally-filled containers etc.)  may be substituted a 65-gallon cart we as regular 32 care	s putrescibles are involved. ntainers are serviced on a s. d where equipment is nith an insert that limits the		
Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox Issue Date: January 13, 2010		(For Official U	se Only)	Effective Date:	March 1, 2011
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No.	9	-				2	Revised Pa	ge No. <u>35</u>	5
	ame/Permit Number: rade Name(s)		/lay Enterpr inty Refuse	ises Inc. G-98	8				
r tog.oto.ou	1440 1141110(0)								
				<u>Service Dur</u> erial (Custom			<u>hicle</u>		
		Com		ed per contai					
				•					
Service Area	a: Pierce County								
					Size	or Type of C	Container		
Permanent	Service		2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	Yard		Yard	Yard
	duled Pickup			\$116.06(A)	\$153.52(A)		\$ \$	\$	
Special Pid			\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Temporary Pickup Ra			\$	\$	\$	\$	\$ \$	\$	
т юкир ка			ĮΨ	ĮΨ	ĮΨ	Ψ	<u> Ψ</u>	ĮΨ	
	unless local governm Customer will be chai particular trip. No cre Maximum full weight	rged for servedit will be gi	vice request iven for part	ted, even if fe tially-filled cor	wer contain ntainers.				
	-	·							
Accessonal	charges assessed (lid	is, unlocking	, uniatening	j, etc.)					
Issued By:	Irmgard R Wilcox								
Janua Data	January 12, 2010						Effo otis : a	Data: M	larah 1 2011
issue Date:	January 13, 2010		(Fe	or Official Use	e Only)		Effective	Date. IV	larch 1, 2011
<b>D</b>			D			Б.			
Docket No.	ГG		_ Date:			_ ву:			